UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD
ULV8542                                                                     CMOS IC
www.unisonic.com.tw                           1 of 6
Copyright © 2023 Unisonic Technologies Co., Ltd QW-R105-054.G
1.1MHz  RAIL-TO-RAIL I/O
CMOS DUAL AMPS
 DESCRIPTION
The UTC ULV8542 is a low cost rail to rail input and output dual

* Unity Gain Stable
* Gain Bandwidth Product: 1.1MHz
 ORDERING INFORMATION
Ordering Number
Package Packing
Lead Free Halogen Free
ULV8542L-S08-R ULV8542G-S08-R SOP-8 Tape Reel
ULV8542L-SM1-R ULV8542G-SM1-R MSOP-8 Tape Reel
ULV8542L-P08-R ULV8542G-P08-R TSSOP-8 Tape Reel
ULV8542L-K08-2030-R ULV8542G-K08-2030-R DFN2030-8 Tape Reel
ULV8542L-A-S08-R ULV8542G-A-S08-R SOP-8 Tape Reel
ULV8542L-A-SM1-R ULV8542G-A-SM1-R MSOP-8 Tape Reel
ULV8542L-A-P08-R ULV8542G-A-P08-R TSSOP-8 Tape Reel
ULV8542L-A-K08-2030-R ULV8542G-A-K08-2030-R DFN2030-8 Tape Reel
ULV8542                                                                                          CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               2 of 6
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R105-054.G
 MARKING
PACKAGE MARKING
SOP-8 / MSOP-8
TSSOP-8
DFN2030-8
 PIN CONFIGURATION
 PIN DESCRIPTION
PIN NO.
PIN NAME DESCRIPTION
SOP-8
MSOP-8
TSSOP-8
DFN2030-8
1 1 OUTA Output pin of A AMP
2 2 -INA Invert input pin of A AMP
3 3 +INA Non-invert input of A AMP
4 4 -VS Negative supply
5 5 +INB Non-invert input of B AMP
6 6 -INB Invert input pin of B AMP
7 7 OUTB Output pin of B AMP
8 8 +VS Positive supply
- Exposed Pad NC Connect exposed pad to -VS.
ULV8542                                                                                          CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               3 of 6
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R105-054.G
 BLOCK DIAGRAM
+
+
ULV8542                                                                                          CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               4 of 6
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R105-054.G
 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
Supply Voltage, Vs to -Vs VS 7 V
Common-Mode Input Voltage VCM (-VS )-0.5 ~ (+VS)+0.5 V
Junction Temperature TJ +150 °C
Operating Temperature Range TOPR -40 ~ +125 °C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 ~ +150 °C
Note: Absolute maximum ratings are those values beyond which the device could be permanently damaged.
Absolute maximum ratings are stress ratings only and functional device operation is not implied.
 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VS=+5V, RL=100kΩ connected to Vs/2,and VOUT=VS/2, TA=25C, unless otherwise specified)
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Input Offset Voltage VOS
ULV8542   ±3.5 mV
ULV8542-A   ±1.6 mV
Input Offset Voltage Drift ∆VOS/∆T   2.7  µV/°C
Input Bias Current IB   0.5  pA
Input Offset Current IOS   0.5  pA
Common-Mode Voltage Range VCM VS=5.5V -0.1  5.6 V